d The carrying amount of the electricity forward agreements reported in the balance sheet under other liabilities is €4 million after subtracting the differences of €11 million

described on page 53 of this half-year financial report.
e The carrying amount of the electricity forward agreements reported in the balance sheet under other liabilities is €8 million after subtracting the differences of €41 million

described on page 53 of this half-year financial report.

For trade accounts receivable, other receivables and miscellaneous assets, securities, cash and cash
equivalents, commercial paper, trade accounts payable and other liabilities carried at amortized cost, the
carrying amount approximates the fair value due to the predominantly short terms.

Key Figures Consolidated Interim Management's Report Condensed Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements

BASF Group – Half-Year Financial Report 2025 Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements 52

The electricity forward agreements and options presented in the previous table are derivatives embedded
in virtual and physical power purchase agreements (PPAs) and an option on a PPA that are not eligible
for the own use exemption. A change in the key valuation parameters would have affected the level 3 fair
values of the fair value hierarchy as follows:

Sensitivities for level 3 fair values as of June 30, 2025

Change in expected electricity
prices

Change in expected
production volumes

Change in yield curves

Million € +10%  -10 % +10%  -10 % +1% point -1% point
Electricity forward
agreements and options 76 -60 12 -11 -50 81
Climate protection
agreement -6 6 8 -8 -6 7

Sensitivities for level 3 fair values as of December 31, 2024

Change in expected electricity
prices

Change in expected
production volumes

Change in yield curves

Million € +10%  -10 % +10%  -10 % +1% point -1% point
Electricity forward
agreements 76 -76 22 -22 -30 36
Climate protection
agreement -6 6 8 -8 -6 7

At the time of initial recognition, the fair values of the electricity forward agreements, which were
calculated using a valuation model, were higher than the respective transaction prices of zero.
Development of the differences is presented in the table below.

Development of differences yet to be amortized of electricity forward agreements

H1

Million € 2025 2024

Differences yet to be amortized through profit or loss as of January 1 153a 204

Additions in the reporting period – –

Amounts recognized in profit or loss in the current reporting period -115 -26

Currency translation -5 4

Differences yet to be amortized through profit or loss as of June 30 34 182